

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 58 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 3616 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3616 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 29105 OF 2025

Ashok R. Gala

...Petitioner

V/s.

Rajan Prabhakar Pathare

...Contemnor

And

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

...Respondents

---

Mr. Parvinder Singh Sethi with Mr. Sanket Sahu, for the petitioner.

Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP, for the respondent-state.

Mr. Akshay P. Shinde, for respondent no. 2-MHADA.

Ms. K H Mastakar, for respondent nos. 3 & 10-BMC.

Mr. Amrut Joshi, with Shamiyanan Hussein, i/b, Arhat Legal, for respondent no. 4.

---

CORAM : M. S. KARNIK AND

FARHAN P. DUBASH, JJ.

DATE : 22<sup>nd</sup> APRIL 2026

P.C.:

1. Mr. Shinde, learned counsel for the respondent-MHADA submitted that in respect of 18 tenants, the amount has been computed and part of the rent is disbursed to them. So far as petitioner nos. 8, 13, 14 and 21 are concerned, the computation could not be made as they failed to produce the documents which were called for from them.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioner nos. 8, 13, 14 and 21 were in some difficulty and due to reasons beyond their control, the documents were not submitted earlier. On instructions, it is submitted that the said documents will be submitted by them to the respondent no. 2 - MHADA within a period of one week from today. After the documents are submitted, respondent no. 2 - MHADA to compute the rent payable and accordingly disburse the rent.

2. The learned counsel for respondent no. 4 – developer has a grievance about the quantification made by the Chief Officer. It is submitted that some credits which ought to have been given, the benefit of which is not been given. If that is so, it is for the respondent no. 4 to prefer a representation before the Chief Officer placing on record such grievance. If such a representation is made before the Chief Officer, he may consider the request in accordance with law.

3. List on 24<sup>th</sup> June 2026.

( FARHAN P DUBASH, J. )

( M. S. KARNIK, J. )

*Amol*